

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

**X CORP.,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,  
et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-01175-O**

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL  
DISCOVERY RESPONSES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. X’s objections to discovery about Elon Musk should be overruled. ....	3
A. Musk is central to this litigation.....	4
B. The Court should overrule X’s objections to RFP No. 26 and Interrogatory No. 6.....	7
C. The Court should overrule X’s objections to RFA Nos. 82 and 83.....	10
II. X’s objections to discovery about content moderation on X’s platform should be overruled. ....	12
III. X’s objections to authenticating posts on its own platform should be overruled. ....	14
A. The Court should overrule X’s objections to RFA No. 5. ....	15
B. The Court should overrule X’s objections to RFA Nos. 9(A)–73(B).....	17
IV. X’s objections to discovery about advertisers that discontinued their relationship with X should be overruled.....	20
A. The Court should overrule X’s objections to RFP Nos. 7, 17, and 33, and Interrogatory No. 8.....	20
B. The Court should overrule X’s objections to RFP No. 9.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlas Truck Leasing, Inc. v. First NH Banks, Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 902 (1st Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Mortg. Invs. Corp.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 424 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	10
<i>Broughton v. Livingston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 9:08-CV-175, 2010 WL 3056862 (E.D. Tex. July 29, 2010) .....	15
<i>Dynamic CRM Recruiting Sols., L.L.C. v. UMA Educ., Inc.</i> , 31 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 590 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....	14
<i>Falcone v. Speedway LLC</i> , No. CV 14-2188, 2017 WL 220326 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2017) .....	9
<i>Girl Scouts of Middle Tenn., Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the U.S. of Am.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00433, 2022 WL 18638748 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2022) .....	13
<i>House v. Giant of Md., LLC</i> , 232 F.R.D. 257 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	11
<i>Langley v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 99-2653, 2001 WL 946367 (E.D. La. Aug. 20, 2001).....	11
<i>Luzar v. Dolan</i> , No. 12-2267-JWL, 2012 WL 13024724 (D. Kan. Oct. 12, 2012).....	8
<i>People’s Cap. &amp; Leasing Corp. v. McClung</i> , No. 5:17-CV-484-OLG, 2017 WL 8181529 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2017).....	19
<i>PrinterOn Inc. v. BreezyPrint Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 658 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	9
<i>SEC v. Brady</i> , 238 F.R.D. 429 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	8
<i>Teel v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , No. 3:15-CV-2593-G, 2015 WL 9478187 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 29, 2015).....	12

*Thalheim v. Eberheim*,  
124 F.R.D. 34 (D. Conn. 1988).....11

*VeroBlue Farms USA Inc. v. Wulf*,  
345 F.R.D. 406 (N.D. Tex. 2021) .....10, 11

*Zaccaro v. 50 E. 196th Assocs., L.P.*,  
No. 96CIV.5119(JSR)(HBP), 1997 WL 661905 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 1997).....8

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(4).....10, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(5).....17
